RESOLUTION 63-2017
RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 3 AND CHANGE
ORDER NUMBER 1 FOR THE ROUTE 45 PUMPING STATION
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, G. Helmer Construction Company, Inc., as the Contractor for the
Route 45 Pumping Station Improvements Project has submitted a payment application
for Partial Payment No. 3 for work completed in the aggregate sum of One Hundred
Seventy-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars and Sixty Cents ($179,408.60)
inclusive of Change Order Number 1 referenced below; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has verified the as-built quantities upon
completion of the work completed to date and has further recommended approval of the
requested Partial Payment No. 3 in the amount of $179,408.60, which includes the
quantities set forth within the attached Change Order Number 1; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Change Order Number 1 proposes a reduction in the
contract cost in the sum of $840.00 reducing the overall contract amount to the revised
sum of $449,285.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Woodbury Heights, with the Mayor concurring, that Change Order Number
1 reducing the contract in the sum of $840.00, along with Partial Payment No. 3 in the
aggregate sum of One Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars
and Sixty Cents ($179,408.60) is hereby authorized for payment to the Contractor, G.

Helmer Construction Company, Inc., forthwith after the adoption hereof.

ROI;I}féJ CONLEY, MAYOR
r)

ATTEST ¢

JANET PIZZ B( ROUGH LERK

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS AT THE REGULAR MEETING HE JUNE 21, 2017.

JANET PIZ B ' i




